of the financing on which the Offer is based. In the pro forma income statements, a hypothetical bridge
loan is treated as if it had been raised in connection with the hypothetical acquisition date of 1 January
2018. The ultimate financing of the Offer may, however, look different, resulting in other interest expenses.

Hemfosa has outstanding bonds subject to early redemption terms in the event of changes in ownership. It
is assumed that these bonds will be redeemed following the implementation of the Offer.

Tax effect on adjustments

The tax effect has been taken into account in connection with all adjustments deemed tax deductible or
taxable in the pro forma financial statements. The calculated tax effect may differ from the actual tax effect
on implementation of the Offer.

The tax calculations for current tax are based on a tax rate of 22 per cent. for 2018 and of 21.4 per cent. for
2019.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2018

The Issuer
(1 January 2018
– 31 December

2018)
Audited

IFRS

Hemfosa
(1 January 2018
– 31 December

2018)
Audited

IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments
Unaudited Note

The Issuer
Pro forma income

statement
Unaudited

Total

(SEK million)

Rental income   1,680  2,525   4,205

Operating expenses   (386) (403)   (789)
Maintenance   (100) (175)   (275)
Property administration   (92) (82)   (174)
Property tax   (32) (74)   (106)

Net operating income   1,071  1,792  -   2,863

Central administration   (102) (141)   (243)

Other operating income and expenses   -  43   43
Result from associated companies/joint
ventures   13  24   37

Profit before financial items   982  1,718  -   2,700

Financial income and expenses   (661) (514) (22) A (1,197)

Profit from property management   321  1,204  (22)   1,503

Changes in value, properties   1,575  1,305   2,880

- 24 -

Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

The cash consideration totalling SEK 10,118 million, as well as transaction and issue expenses totalling
SEK 198 million will be financed through proprietary funds and a bridge loan of SEK 3,361 million. Since
no interest is charged on cash and cash equivalents, no pro forma adjustment is made in the income
statement. The bridge loan has an annual interest rate based on STIBOR and an initial margin of 1.20 per
cent. This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling
SEK 40 million.

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents is used for redemption of Hemfosa's outstanding bonds amounting to SEK 2,561
million (based on issued volume as per 30 September 2019). This entails a pro forma adjustment in the
income statement for decreased interest expenses totalling SEK 55 million. In connection with the
refinancing, a non-recurring expense of SEK 25 million for redemption has been assumed.

The arrangement fee for the utilised bridge loan of SEK 20 million has been accrued over the tenor of the
loan (assumed to correspond to the pro forma period of 21 months) and is SEK 12 million for the period.

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling SEK
22 million.

B

The pro forma adjustments presented regarding financing expenses have an impact on the tax expense for
the period. The adjustment relates to a positive effect of SEK 5 million regarding tax related to the increased
interest expense, arrangement fees and the expense for the redemption of Hemfosa's outstanding bonds (22
per cent. of SEK 22 million).

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30
SEPTEMBER 2019

Changes in value, derivatives   8  (14)   (6)

Profit before tax   1,904  2,495  (22)   4,377

Tax   (214) (466) 5 B (675)
Net profit for the year, continuing
operations   1,690  2,030  (17)   3,703

Discontinued operations
Profit after tax from Nyfosa to be distributed to
shareholders -  1,407   1,407

Result on distribution of Nyfosa   -  (1,077)   (1,077)

Net profit for the year   1,690  2,360  (17)   4,033

The Issuer
(1 January 2019 –

30 September
2019)

Unaudited
IFRS

Hemfosa
(1 January 2019
– 30 September

2019)
Unaudited

IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments
Unaudited Note

The Issuer
Pro forma income

statement
Unaudited

Total

(MSEK)

Rental income   1,400  2,128   3,528
Operating expenses   (326) (349)   (675)
Maintenance   (78) (120)   (198)
Property administration   (68) (73)   (141)
Property tax   (25) (59)   (84)

Net operating income   903  1,526   2,429

- 25 -

Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

The cash consideration totalling SEK 10,118 million, as well as transaction and issue expenses totalling
SEK 198 million will be financed through proprietary funds and a bridge loan of SEK 3,361 million. Since
no interest is charged on cash and cash equivalents, no pro forma adjustment is made in the income
statement. The bridge loan has an annual interest rate based on STIBOR and an initial margin of 1.20 per
cent. This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling
SEK 30 million.

Cash and cash equivalents is used for redemption of Hemfosa's outstanding bonds amounting to SEK 2,561
million (based on issued volume as per 30 September 2019). This entails a pro forma adjustment in the
income statement for decreased interest expenses totalling SEK 47 million.

The arrangement fee for the utilised bridge loan of SEK 20 million has been accrued over the tenor of the
loan (assumed to correspond to the pro forma period of 21 months) and is SEK 9 million for the period.

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for decreased interest expenses totalling SEK
8 million.

B

The pro forma adjustments presented regarding financing expenses have an impact on the tax expense for
the period. The adjustment relates to a negative effect of SEK 2 million for tax regarding the increased
interest expense and for restructuring expenses (21.4 per cent. of SEK 8 million).

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Central administration   (85) (98)   (183)
Other operating income and
expenses   -  4   4
Result from associated
companies/joint ventures   57  9   66

Profit before financial items   875  1,441   2,316

Financial income and expenses   (367) (403) 8 A (762)

Profit from property
management   508  1,039  8   1,555

Changes in value, properties   1,136  814   1,950
Changes in value, derivatives   (118) (77)   (195)

Profit before tax   1,526  1,777  8   3,311

Tax   (189) (280) (2)  B (471)

Net profit for the year   1,337  1,497  6   2,840

The Issuer
(190930)

Unaudited
IFRS

Hemfosa
(190930)

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments
Unaudited Note

The Issuer
Pro forma balance

sheet
Unaudited

Total

(SEK million)

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Goodwill   24  -  9,066  A 9,090
Investment properties   30,776  39,773   70,549

- 26 -

Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

In the pro forma financial statements, the purchase price was calculated at SEK 23,521 million (based on
the Issuer's share prices as of 14 November 2019).

Since the Issuer has not had access to information enabling valuation of assets and liabilities, the deferred
tax relating to the difference between the book values of investment properties and their tax values could
not be determined and has not been taken into account. Accordingly, the preliminary acquisition analysis
has been based on the values recognised in Hemfosa's balance sheet as of 30 September 2019.

The difference between Hemfosa's net assets and the purchase price has been recognised as goodwill in the
amount of SEK 9,066 million.

Preliminary acquisition analysis as of 30 September 2019:

Purchase price   SEK 23,521 million

Acquired net assets, Hemfosa  SEK (14,455) million

Goodwill   SEK 9,066 million

B

The cash consideration totalling SEK 10,118 million will be financed with proprietary funds of SEK 6,757
million and the bridge loan of SEK 3,361 million before deduction of arrangement fee for the bridge loan
of SEK 20 million. Cash and cash equivalents will also be used for redemption of Hemfosa's outstanding

Land lease agreements   137  133   270
Equipment, machinery and installations   4  -   4
Shares in associated companies/joint ventures   535  294   829
Receivables from associated
companies/joint ventures   1,754  -   1,754
Financial fixed assets at fair value 239  -   239

Other long-term receivables   39  -   39
Other fixed assets   -  35   35

Total fixed assets   33,508  40,235  9,066   82,809

Current assets
Accounts receivables   626  297   923
Short-term investments   1,094  -  (1,094) B -
Cash and cash equivalents   8,532 616  (8,422) B 474

Total current assets   10,252 913  (9,516)   1,649

TOTAL ASSETS   43,760 41,149  (450)   84,459

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity   15,940 14,456  (1,209) B, C 29,187

Interest-bearing liabilities   25,331 23,687  780  D 49,798
Deferred tax liabilities   1,238 1,428  (21) E 2,645
Liabilities leasing   137 133   270

Other liabilities   1,114 1,446   2,560

Total liabilities   27,820 26,694  759   55,273

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   43,760 41,149  (450)   84,459

- 27 -

bonds amounting to SEK 2,561 million. This entails a pro forma adjustment of cash and cash equivalents
by SEK 8,224 million, and of total current investments by SEK 1,094 million.

No transaction or issue expenses attributable to the acquisition were incurred before 30 September 2019.
On a pro forma basis, such expenses are assumed to have arisen before 1 January 2018, entailing an
adjustment being made only in equity and cash and cash equivalents as of 30 September 2019. The expenses
are items of a non-recurring nature. Transaction expenses are estimated at SEK 80 million and issue